

FILED
DECEMBER 9, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

32017-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

FRANK J. UHYREK, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew J. Metts
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE CONVICTION OF THE CHARGE DISPLAY OF A WEAPON SHOULD MERGE INTO THE CHARGE OF FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY 2

 B. THE ROBBERY CONVICTIONS ARE NOT THE “SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT” 3

 C. SINCE THE DEFENDANT DID NOT SHOW THAT A DNA SAMPLE WAS OBTAINED IN A PRIOR CONVICTION, COLLECTION OF A DNA SAMPLE WAS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE. 5

 D. THE COURT DID NOT SENTENCE THE DEFENDANT TO A VARIABLE TERM OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY 7

V. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Calloway</i> , 42 Wn.App. 420, 711 P.2d 382 (1985).....	5
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	5
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 45 Wn.App. 378, 725 P.2d 442 (1986).....	5
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 45 Wn.App. 474, 726 P.2d 41 (1986).....	5
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 116 Wn.App. 316, 65 P.3d 682 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978)	2

STATUTES

RCW 43.43.754(2).....	6
RCW 9A.56.190.....	4
